505683510 09/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5730318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSSUR HF	03/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OSSUR ICELAND EHF
Street Address:	GRJOTHALS 5
City:	REYKJAVIK
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16577496

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8013228410

Email:cmortimer@wnlaw.comCorrespondent Name:WORKMAN NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SLC, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19793.414.1.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Justin J. Cassell/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=19793-414-1-1 2019-09-20 Ossur-HF_Ossur_Iceland_Assignment#page1.tif source=19793-414-1-1 2019-09-20 Ossur-HF_Ossur_Iceland_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505683510 REEL: 050446 FRAME: 0590

1/2

ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: ADJUSTABLE SEAL SYSTEM

This assignment is directed to:

United States patent application number: 15/284,731, filed on October 4, 2016

WHEREAS, I, Össur hf. an Icelandic company having its principal offices at

Grjötháls 5, 110 Reykjavik, ICELAND hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the

or an owner of certain new and useful improvements in the above identified

application(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION).

WHEREAS. Össur Iceland ehf

whose post office address is/are Grjötháls 5, 110 Reykjavik, ICELAND

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in and to the INVENTION in the United States and throughout the World;

THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration paid to us by

Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR

HEREBY ASSIGNS TO ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the invention in the aboveidentified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications

which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to

claim the benefits of the International convention for such applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner

of Patents and Trademarks and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are

duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents to issue any and all patents on

said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use of

Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Docket No.: 19793.414.1

PATENT REEL: 050446 FRAME: 0591 ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue and other United States and foreign patent applications on the invention, and all lawful documents requested by Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension or infringement proceedings involving the invention.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any individual authorized to act on behalf of Workman Nydegger to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

DATED 11. March 2016.

Össur hf

B): THORVALDUR INGVARSION

Title: EVP R&D

ACCEPTED 1. March 2016

Össur Iceland ehf

y THORVALDUR INGUARSION

Title: EVP 28)

PATENT REEL: 050446 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 09/20/2019